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Room

Device Info

EP320

NearSync

EP320/Device Info

Device Name: EP320
Device Type:   Headphone

Firmware Version: 1.0.0.0
Serial Number: M88888888000000001

Room

Device Info

Device Update

EP320

NearSync

EP320/Device Update

EP320 1.0.0.00

1.1.1.10 Update

SN: M88888888000000001

4. Upgrade device

❶
❷
❸

❹
Select Local Upgrade File

1.1.1.10

1. Please download NearSync from the official website
2. Connect device 

Connect the device to your computer via the USB cable and open NearSync
3. Product information 

Click “Device Info” to check the product information like the current firmware 
version and SN number.

❶ Click "Device Update"
❷ Select a local file to upgrade the firmware
❸ Or select an online version to upgrade the firmware
❹ Click "Update" to start the update process

Device Management Software (NearSync) Instruction

NOTE: 
After the update, the device will restart and be recognized automatically. 
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Room

Device Info

Device Setting

EP320

NearSync

EP320/Device Setting

5. Device Setting - Choose Equalizer

EP320

6. Device Setting - Adjust/Select parameter values

▼10 minAuto Shutdown

Equalizer

Voice Prompt

Room

Device Info

Device Setting

EP320

NearSync

EP320/Device Setting

EP320

▼10 minAuto Shutdown

Equalizer

Voice Prompt

4db

0db

-4db

8

4db

0db

-4db

Default Pop Rock Jazz Classic Country

31 62 125 250 500 1k 2k 4k 16k
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Microphone
Multi-Function Button(MFB)
LED light
Power on/off
Type-C port
Base charging contact
Volume up/down

Mute button
Charging pin
Base LED indicator
Type-C port
Wireless USB card slot
Wireless USB

①
②
③
④
⑤
⑥
⑦

⑧
⑨
⑩
⑪
⑫
⑬



EN

06

Product information

2h 5V DC ≥500mACharging time
-10—40℃Operating temperature
187.4*186.6*69mmProduct dimensions

Net weight 184g

V5.4Bluetooth version

2400-2480MHzFrequency Range
HFP A2DP AVRCPBluetooth profiles

Operating range 10 meters(Open space)
Battery life Talking: 35h Music: 45h（70% volume）
Battery specifications 3.7V, 400mAh lithium-ion polymer battery

LED indicator light description

Blue light stays onFully charged
Red light stays onCharging
Red light stays onWired functionality

Blue light flashes 2 times to power onPower on
Red light flashes 2 times to power offPower off
Red and blue lights flash alternatelyPairing

Pairing successful The blue light flashes once every 10 seconds
Clear pairing history Red light stays on for 1 second
Low battery Red light flashes

       Warnings:
Please read the following safety instructions before using the product.
1. Please store the product in a cool and dry place. Do not use it in a humid envir onment.
2. Do not expose batteries or battery-equipped devices to extremely high temperatures, such as sunlight and 

open flames.
3. If the battery is not replaced properly, it will explode. It should only be replaced with the same type of battery.
4. Do not replace the lithium battery by yourself. If the battery is damaged, contact professional personnel.
5. Do not disassemble the product for maintenance or replacement of accessories without authorization. For the 

repair service, please consult the official sales support.
6. Please purchase the attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
7. Please clean the product with dry cloth.
8. Properly dispose of packaging materials, equipment, battery, and other electronic components to avoid 

damage to the environment.
9. Do not use the product at a high volume for a prolonged period of time to avoid hearing damage.
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麦克风
多功能按键（MFB）
耳机LED指示灯
开/关键
Type-C 充电口
底座充电触点
音量+/-

静音键
充电针脚
底座LED指示灯
Type-C 充电口
无线USB卡槽
无线USB
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产品信息

2h 5V DC ≥500mA充电时间

-10—40℃工作环境温度

187.4*186.6*69mm产品尺寸
耳机净重 184g

V5.4蓝牙版本
2400-2480MHz频率范围

HFP A2DP AVRCP支持协议
使用范围 10米（无障碍）
工作续航 通话35h  音乐45h（70%音量）
电池规格 3.7V, 400mAh 锂离子聚合物电池

LED指示灯说明

蓝灯常亮满电
红色LED灯常亮充电中
红色LED灯常亮有线功能

蓝灯闪烁 2 次开机开机
红灯闪烁 2 次关机关机
红蓝灯交替闪配对连接

配对成功 蓝灯每 10 秒闪烁 1 次
清空配对记录 红灯常亮 1 秒
低电 红灯闪烁

      警告：
操作本机前，请务必阅读以下安全说明。
1、请将设备存放在阴凉干燥的地方，切勿在潮湿环境下使用。
2、切勿将电池或装有电池的设备暴露在极端高温的环境下，如阳光、明火之类的环境。
3、如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险只能用同样类型的电池来更换。
4、锂电池用户不可自行更换，如电池损坏需要更换请联系专业人员。
5、请勿自行拆卸本产品维修或更换配件，如需维修请咨询官方售后。
6、请购买制造商指定的附件/配件使用。
7、请用干布清洁本设备。
8、请妥善处理包装材料、设备、电池和其他电子元件，避免对环境造成破坏。
9、为避免听力损伤，请勿长时间以较大音量使用本设备。
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Mikrofon 
Multifunktionstaste (MFB)
LED-Anzeige
Ein-/Ausschalten
Typ-C-Anschluss
Ladekontakt der Ladestation
Lautstärke erhöhen/verringern

Stummschalttaste
Pin zum Aufladen
LED-Anzeige der Ladestation
Typ-C-Anschluss
Steckplatz für den drahtlosen USB-Stick
Drahtloser USB-Stick
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Informationen zum Produkt

2h 5V DC ≥500mAAufladezeit
-10-40℃Betriebstemperatur
187,4*186,6*69mmProduktabmessungen

Nettogewicht 184g

V5.4Bluetooth Version
2400-2480MHzFrequenzbereich
HFP A2DP AVRCPBluetooth-Profile

Betriebsreichweite 10 Meter(barrierefrei)
Akkulaufzeit Sprechen: 35Std. Musik: 45Std.（bei 70% Lautstärke）
Akkuspezifikationen 3.7V, 400mAh Lithium-Ionen-Polymer-Akku

Bedeutung der LED-Anzeige 

Leuchtet blauVollständig aufgeladen
Leuchtet rotBeim Aufladen
Leuchtet rotKabelgebundene Verbindung

Blinkt blauEinschalten
Blinkt rotAusschalten
Blinkt rot und blau abwechselndBeim Kopplen

Erfolgreiche Kopplung Blinkt alle 10 Sekunden einmal blau
Koppleungsverlauf löschen Leuchtet rot für eine Skunde
Schwacher Akku Blinkt rot

Warnung:

1. Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort, und verwenden Sie es nicht in einer feuchten 
Umgebung, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

2. Vermeiden Sie es, Batterien oder batteriebetriebene Geräte hohen Temperaturen wie Sonnenlicht oder 
offenem Feuer auszusetzen, da dies gefährlich sein kann.

3. Wenn der Akku ausgetauscht werden muss, verwenden Sie nur Batterien des gleichen Typs, um 
Sicherheitsrisiken zu minimieren.

4. Lithiumbatterien sollten nicht selbst ausgetauscht werden. Rufen Sie einen Fachmann, wenn die Batterie 
nicht mehr funktioniert.

5. Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht ohne Genehmigung zur Wartung oder zum Austausch von Zubehör. Kontaktieren 
Sie den offiziellen Vertriebssupport für Reparaturdienstleistungen.

6. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehörteile, die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden, um die Leistung und Sicherheit des 
Geräts zu gewährleisten.

7. Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem trockenen Tuch, um Schäden durch Feuchtigkeit zu vermeiden.
8. Entsorgen Sie Verpackungsmaterial, Geräte, Batterien und andere elektronische Komponenten 

ordnungsgemäß, um die Umwelt zu schützen.
9. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Produkts über einen längeren Zeitraum mit hoher Lautstärke, um 

Gehörschäden zu vermeiden.

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.



JP

11

マイクロフォン
多機能ボタン（MFB）
LEDインジケーターライト
電源ON/OFFボタン
Type-C充電ポート
スタンドとの充電コンタクト
音量 +/-

ミュートボタン
充電ピン
ベース LED インジケーター
Type-C充電ポート
USBドングルスロット
USBドングル
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製品詳細

2時間 5V DC ≥500mA充電時間
-10～40℃使用環境温度
187.4×186.6×69mmサイズ

正味重量 184g

V5.4Bluetooth仕様
2400-2480MHz周波数範囲
HFP A2DP AVRCP対応プロファイル

通話距離 10メートル（バリアフリー）
使用時間 通話：35時間 音楽 ：45時間(音量 70%)
バッテリー仕様 3.7V、400mAh リチウムイオンポリマーバッテリー

LED インジケータライトの説明

青いライトが常に点灯フル充電
赤色LEDライトが点灯充電中
赤色LEDライトが点灯有線機能

青いライトが2回点滅すると電源がオンになります。電源オン
赤いライトが2回点滅すると電源がオフになります。電源オフ
赤と青のライトが交互に点滅しますペアリングモード

ペアリング成功 青いライトが10秒ごとに点滅します
ペアリング履歴を消去する 赤いライトが 1 秒間点灯します
バッテリー残量低 赤いライトが点滅

警告：
本製品を使用する前に以下の安全上の注意事項をお読みください。
1. 本製品は、涼しく乾燥した場所に保管してください。高湿度の環境では使用しないでくださ い。
2. 電池や電池を搭載した機器は、直射日光や炎などの極端な高温にさらさないでください。
3. バッテリーを適切に交換しないと爆発します。これは、同じタイプのバッテリーと交換する必要

があります。
4. リチウム電池を自分で交換しないでください。バッテリーが破損している場合は、専門家に連

絡してください。
5. メンテナンスまたは部品交換のために、許可なく本製品を分解しないでくださ い。修理のご依

頼は、弊社営業担当までご連絡ください。
6. 製造元が指定する付属品、アクセサリーを購入してください。
7. 本製品を乾いた布で拭いてください。
8. 梱包材、機器、バッテリー、その他の電子部品は、環境に影響を与えないように適切に廃棄して

ください。
9. 聴覚への損傷を避けるために、本製品を大音量で長時間使用しないでください。
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Microphone 
Bouton multifonction(MFB)
Lumière LED
Allumer/Eteindre
Port Type-C 
Contact de charge de la base
Volume haut/bas

Bouton de sourdine
Broche de chargement
Indicateur LED de la base
Port Type-C
Fente pour carte USB sans fil
USB sans fil 
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Informations sur le produit

2h 5V DC ≥500mATemps de chargement
-10—40℃Température d'utilisation
187.4*186.6*69mmDimensions du produit

Poids net 184g

V5.4Version bluetooth

2400-2480MHzBande de fréquence
HFP A2DP AVRCPProfils bluetooth

Plage de fonctionnement 10 mètres (espace ouvert)
Autonomie de la batterie Conversation: 35h Musique:45h（70% volume）
Spécifications de la batterie Batterie lithium-ion polymère 3,7V, 400mAh

Description de l'indicateur lumineux

Le voyant bleu reste activéChargement complet
Le voyant rouge reste activéChargement
Le voyant rouge reste activéFonctionnalité câblée

Le voyant bleu clignote 2 fois pour indiquer la marcheAllumer
Le voyant rouge clignote 2 fois pour indiquer la fermeture Eteindre
Le voyant rouge et le voyant bleu clignotent alternativementCouplage

Couplage réussi The blue light flashes once every 10 seconds
Effacer l'historique de couplage Le voyant rouge reste allumé pendant 1 seconde
Batterie faible Le voyant rouge clignote

Avertissements:
Avant d’utiliser le produit, veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité suivantes.
1. Stockez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec. Ne l’utilisez pas dans un environnement humide.
2. N’exposez pas les batteries ou les appareils équipés de piles à des températures extrêmement élevées, comme 

la lumière du soleil et les flammes nues.
3. Si la batterie n’est pas remplacée correctement, elle explosera. Il ne doit être remplacé que par le même type 

de batterie.
4. Ne remplacez pas la batterie au lithium par vous-même. Si la batterie est endommagée, contactez le 

personnel professionnel.
5. Ne démontez pas le produit en vue de l’entretien ou du remplacement d’accessoires sans autorisation. 

Concernant le service de réparation, consultez le support commercial officiel.
6. Achetez les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
7. Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon sec.
8. Éliminez correctement les matériaux d’emballage, l’équipement, la batterie et les autres composants 

électroniques pour ne pas endommager l’environnement.
9. N’utilisez pas le produit à un volume élevé pendant une période prolongée pour éviter des dommages auditifs.
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Microfono
Pulsante multifunzione(MFB)
Luce LED
Accensione/spegnimento
Porta di tipo C
Contatto base di ricarica 
Aumento/Diminuzione del volume 

Pulsante modalità Silenzioso 
Pin di ricarica 
Indicatore LED della base 
Porta di tipo C 
Slot per scheda USB wireless 
USB wireless

①
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Avvertenze:

1. Conservare il prodotto in un ambiente fresco e asciutto. Non utilizzarlo in ambienti umidi.
2. Non esporre batterie o dispositivi a temperature estremamente elevate, come la luce solare e le fiamme aperte.
3. Se la batteria non viene sostituita correttamente, esploderà. Dovrebbe essere sostituito solo con lo stesso tipo 

di batteria.
4. Non rimpiazzi da solo la batteria al litio. Se la batteria è danneggiata, contattare il personale specializzato.
5. Non smontare il prodotto per effettuare operazioni di manutenzione o sostituzione di accessori senza 

autorizzazione. Per i servizi di riparazione, consultare l'assistenza postvendita ufficiale.
6. Acquistare solo gli accessori specificati dal produttore.
7. Pulire il prodotto con un panno asciutto.
8. Per evitare danni all'ambiente, smaltire correttamente i materiali di imballaggio, il dispositivo, la batteria e i 

componenti elettronici.
9. Per evitare danni all'udito, non utilizzare il prodotto a un volume elevato per periodi di tempo prolungati.

Leggere le seguenti istruzioni per la sicurezza prima di usare il prodotto.

Informazioni sul prodotto

2 ore 5 V CC ≥500 mATempo di ricarica 
-10—40℃Temperatura di esercizio
187,4 x 186,6 x 69 mmDimensioni del prodotto

Peso netto 184g

V5.4Versione Bluetooth
2400-2480MHzGamma di frequenza
HFP A2DP AVRCPProfili Bluetooth

Intervallo di funzionamento 10 metri(spazio aperto)
Autonomia della batteria Conversazione: 35 ore Musica: 45 ore (70% volume)
Specifiche delle batterie Batteria ai polimeri di litio da 3,7 V, 400 mAh

Descrizione delle modalità dell’indicatore LED

La luce blu rimane accesaRicarica completa
La luce rossa rimane accesaRicarica in corso
La luce rossa rimane accesaFunzionalità cablata

La luce blu lampeggia 2 volte all’accensioneAcceso
La luce rossa lampeggia 2 volte allo spegnimentoSpegnimento
La luce rossa e la luce blu lampeggiano alternativamenteAssociazione

Associazione riuscita La luce blu lampeggia una volta ogni 10 secondi
Cancellazione cronologia associazione La luce rossa rimane accesa per 1 secondo
Batteria scarica La luce rossa lampeggia
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Micrófono
Botón multifunción(MFB) 
Luz LED
Encendido/apagado
Puerto tipo-C
Contacto de carga de la base
Subir/bajar volumen

Botón de silencio
Clavija de carga
Indicador LED de la base
Puerto tipo-C
Ranura para tarjeta USB inalámbrica
USB inalámbrico
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1. Guarde el producto en un lugar fresco y seco. No lo utilice en ambientes húmedos.
2. No exponga las baterías o los dispositivos equipados con baterías a temperaturas extremadamente altas, como la 

luz solar y las llamas abiertas.
3. Si la batería no se reemplaza correctamente, explotará. Sólo debe ser reemplazado con el mismo tipo de batería.
4. No sustituya usted mismo la batería de litio. Si la batería está dañada, póngase en contacto con el personal 

profesional.
5. No desmonte el producto para el mantenimiento o la sustitución de accesorios sin autorización. Si necesita servicio 

de reparación, consulte con el servicio oficial de ventas.
6. Adquiera accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
7. Limpie el producto con un paño seco.
8. Deseche correctamente los materiales de embalaje, el equipo, la batería y otros componentes electrónicos para 

evitar daños al medio ambiente.
9. No utilice el producto a un volumen elevado durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado para evitar daños auditivos.

Lea las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar el producto.
Advertencias:

Información del producto 

2 h 5 V CC ≥ 500 mATiempo de carga
-10 a 40 ℃Temperatura de funcionamiento
187,4 x 186,6 x 69 mmDimensiones del producto

Peso neto 184g

V5.4Versión de Bluetooth

2400-2480MHzRango de frecuencias
HFP A2DP AVRCPPerfiles de Bluetooth

Alcance de funcionamiento 10 metros(espacio abierto)
Vida de la batería En conversación: 35 h Música: 45 h (volumen al 70 %)
Especificaciones de la batería Batería de polímero de iones de litio de 3,7 V, 400 mAh

Descripción del indicador luminoso LED

La luz azul permanece encendidaCompletamente cargado
La luz roja permanece encendidaCargando
La luz roja permanece encendidaFuncionalidad con cable

La luz azul parpadea 2 veces para encenderEncendido
La luz roja parpadea 2 veces para apagarApagado
Las luces roja y azul parpadean alternativamenteVinculando

Vinculado correctamente La luz azul parpadea una vez cada 10 segundos
Borrar el historial de emparejamiento La luz roja permanece encendida durante 1 segundo
Batería baja La luz roja parpadea



KR

19

②

①

③
④

⑤

⑬

⑧

⑥

⑦

⑨

⑩

⑪

⑫

마이크

다기능 버튼(MFB)

LED 표시등

전원 켜기/끄기

Type-C 포트

베이스 충전 접점

볼륨 높이기/줄이기

음소거 버튼

충전 핀 

베이스 LED 표시기

Type-C 포트

무선 USB 카드 슬롯

무선 USB
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경고:

1. 시원하고 건조한 곳에 제품을 보관해 주십시오. 습기 있는 환경에서는 사용하지 마십시오.
2. 배터리나 배터리가 장착된 장치를 햇빛, 불꽃 등 극도로 높은 온도에 노출시키지 마십시오.
3. 배터리를 제대로 교체하지 않으면 폭발하게 된다.같은 종류의 배터리로만 교체해야 합니다.
4. 리튬 배터리를 스스로 교체하지 마십시오.배터리가 손상된 경우 전문 직원에게 문의하십시오.
5. 허가 없이 부속품의 유지보수 또는 교체를 위해 제품을 분해하지 마십시오. 수리 서비스는 공식 영업 지원팀에 
문의해 주십시오.

6. 제조업체에서 정한 부착물/부속품을 구매해 주십시오.
7. 마른 천으로 제품을 청소해 주십시오.
8. 환경에 피해가 가지 않도록 포장재, 장비, 배터리, 기타 전자 부품을 올바르게 폐기해 주십시오.
9. 청력 손상을 방지할 수 있도록 긴 시간 동안 높은 볼륨에서 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

제품을 사용하기 전에 아래의 안전 지침을 읽어주십시오.

제품 정보 

2시간 5V DC ≥500mA충전 시간 
-10~40℃작동 온도
187.4*186.6*69mm제품 치수

순중량 184g

V5.4블루투스 버전
2400-2480MHz주파수 범위
HFP A2DP AVRCP블루투스 프로필

작동 범위 10m(개방 공간)

배터리 사용시간 통화: 35시간 음악: 45시간(볼륨 70%)

배터리 사양 3.7V, 400mAh 리튬이온 폴리머 배터리

LED 표시등 설명

파란색 표시등이 계속 켜져 있습니다완충됨

빨간색 표시등이 계속 켜져 있습니다충전 중
빨간색 표시등이 계속 켜져 있습니다유선 기능

파란색 표시등이 2번 깜박이고 전원이 켜집니다전원 켜짐
빨간색 표시등이 2번 깜박이고 전원이 꺼집니다전원 꺼짐
빨간색과 파란색 표시등이 번갈아 깜박입니다페어링

페어링 완료 파란색 표시등이 10초마다 한 번씩 깜박입니다

페어링 기록 지우기 빨간색 표시등이 1초 동안 켜져 있습니다

배터리 부족 빨간색 표시등이 깜박입니다
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②

①

③
④

⑤

⑬

⑧

⑥

⑦

⑨

⑩

⑪

⑫

Микрофон
Многофункциональная кнопка(MFB)
Светодиодный индикатор
Включение/выключение питания
Разъем Type-C
Контакты основания для зарядки
Увеличение/уменьшение громкости 

Кнопка отключения звука
Зарядный штифт
Светодиодный индикатор основания
Разъем Type-C
Разъем для беспроводной USB-карты
USB-порт для беспроводного устройства

①
②
③
④
⑤
⑥
⑦

⑧
⑨
⑩
⑪
⑫
⑬
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Предупреждения:

1. Храните изделие в прохладном и сухом месте. Не используйте его в условиях влажности.
2. Не подвергайте аккумуляторы или устройства, оснащенные батареями, воздействию высоких 

температур, таких как солнечныйсвет и открытый огонь.
3. Если батарея не будет заменена правильно, она взорвется. Заменить его можно только батареями того же типа.
4. Не заменяйте литиевые батареи самостоятельно. Если батарея повреждена, обратитесь к специалисту.
5. Не разбирайте изделие для осуществления технического обслуживания или замены 

принадлежностей без получения разрешения производителя. По вопросам ремонта 
обращайтесь в официальную службу поддержки.

6. Приобретайте комплектующие изделия и принадлежности, предусмотренные изготовителем.
7. Очищайте изделие сухой тканью. 
8. Утилизируйте упаковочные материалы, оборудование, батарею и другие электронные 

компоненты таким образом, чтобы не допустить нанесения вреда окружающей среде.
9. Не используйте изделие при высоком уровне громкости в течение длительного времени, чтобы 

избежать повреждения органов слуха.

Перед использованием изделия прочтите следующие инструкции по технике безопасности.

Сведения о продукте 

2 ч при 5 В пост. тока, ≥ 500 мАВремя зарядки
от -10 до 40 ℃Рабочая температура
187,4 х 186,6 х 69 ммГабаритные размеры устройства

Масса нетто 184 г

V5.4Версия Bluetooth
2,400‒2,480 ГГцДиапазон частот
HFP A2DP AVRCPПрофили Bluetooth

Дальность действия 10 м(открытое пространство)
Время работы от батареи Разговор: 35 ч, музыка: 45 ч (при уровне громкости 70 %)
Технические характеристики батареи Литий-ионный полимерный аккумулятор, 3,7 В, 400 мА-ч

Описание режимов светодиодного индикатора

Постоянно светится синим цветомУстройство полностью заряжено
Постоянно светится красным цветомЗарядка
Постоянно светится красным цветомРабота в проводном режиме

До включения питания мигает 2 раза синим цветомВключение питания
До выключения питания мигает 2 раза красным цветомВыключение питания
Попеременно мигает красным и синим цветомСопряжение

Сопряжение установлено Мигает синим цветом каждые 10 сек.
Сброс истории сопряжения Светится красным цветом 1 сек.
Низкий заряд батареи Мигает красным цветом
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②

①

③
④

⑤

⑬

⑧

⑥

⑦

⑨

⑩

⑪

⑫

Microfone
Botão multifuncional(MFB)
Luz de LED
Liga/desliga
Porta tipo C
Contato de carregamento da base 
Aumentar/abaixar volume

Botão Silenciar
Pino de carregamento
LED indicador da base
Porta tipo C
Slot para cartão USB sem fio
USB sem fio

①
②
③
④
⑤
⑥
⑦

⑧
⑨
⑩
⑪
⑫
⑬
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Avisos:

1. Armazene o produto em um local fresco e arejado. Não use em ambiente úmido.
2. Não exponha baterias ou dispositivos equipados com bateria a temperaturas extremamente altas, como luz 

solar e chamas abertas.
3. Se a bateria não for substituída corretamente, ela explodirá. Só deve ser substituído pelo mesmo tipo de bateria.
4. Não substitua a bateria de lítio sozinho. Se a bateria estiver danificada, entre em contato com o pessoal 

profissional.
5. Não desmonte o produto para manutenção ou substituição de acessórios sem autorizção. Para o serviço de 

reparo, consulte o suporte de vendas oficial.
6. Adquira conexões/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
7. Limpe o produto com um pano seco.
8. Faça o descarte correto de materiais de embalagem, equipamentos, baterias e outros componentes eletrônicos 

para evitar danos ao meio ambiente.
9. Não use o produto com o volume alto por um período prolongado de tempo para evitar danos à audição.

Leia as instruções de segurança abaixo antes de usar o produto.

Informações do produto

2h 5V CC ≥ 500 mATempo de recarga 
-10—40℃Temperatura de operação
187,4 x 186,6x 69 mmDimensões do produto

Peso líquido 184 g

V5.4Versão Bluetooth
2400-2480 MHzFaixa de frequência
HFP A2DP AVRCPPerfis Bluetooth

Faixa de operação 10 metros(Espaço aberto)
Duração da bateria Conversa: 35h Música: 45h（70% volume）
Especificações da bateria Bateria polímero de íons de lítio de 3,7 V, 400 mAh

Descrição da luz indicadora de LED

A luz azul permanece acesaTotalmente carregado
A luz vermelha permanece acesaCarregando
A luz vermelha permanece acesaFuncionalidade com cabo

A luz azul pisca 2 vezes para ligarLigar
A luz vermelha pisca 2 vezes para desligarDesliga
As luzes vermelha e azul piscam alternadamentePareamento

Pareamento bem-sucedido A luz azul pisca uma vez a cada 10 segundos
Apagar histórico de pareamento A luz vermelha fica acesa por 1 segundo
Bateria fraca A luz vermelha pisca



Hereby, we declare that the product is compliance with Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU. The 
full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the internet address as shown on the packing 
box. This product can be used across EU member states. 
Max.Bluetooth output power: 10dBm.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This product complies with the applicable CE marking directives and standards: 
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU. Low Voltage (LVD) Directive 
2014/35/EU. Restrictions of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 2011/65/EU and its 
amending Directive (EU) 2015/863.

EU Conformity Statement

High sound Pressure.
To avoid hearing damage, do not listen for long periods at high volume.
Do not turn the volume so high that you’re unable to hear your surroundings.
Do not use the unit while walking, driving or cycling. Doing so may cause traffic accidents. Do 
not use at a dangerous place unless the surrounding sound can be heard.

Warning 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
—Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user's authority to operate the equipment.

Products marked with this symbol cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the 
European Union. For proper recycling, return this product to your local supplier upon the 
purchase of equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it at designated collection points.
For more information see: www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive)

Battery in the product complies with the European Battery Directive 2013/56/EC. For proper 
recycling, return the battery to your supplier or to a designated collection point.

Battery Directive-2013/56/EC

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC Statement


